502557008 11/04/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2602673

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON BROOKS	03/03/2010
MIKE WELLS	04/05/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METABANK
Street Address:	4900 SOUTH WESTERN AVENUE
City:	SIOUX FALLS
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA
Postal Code:	57101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14071456

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

713-223-2300 Phone: Email: docketing@bgllp.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: **BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 61389

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77208-1389

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058052.004.018D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	POLLY B. SIMS
Signature:	/Polly B. Sims/
Date:	11/04/2013

REEL: 031540 FRAME: 0571

Total Attachments: 4

source=18A_Assignment#page1.tif source=18A_Assignment#page2.tif

source=18A_Assignment#page3.tif

source=18A_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031540 FRAME: 0572

Attorney Docket No. 058502.000004.018A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jason Brooks, who resides at 1144 St. Louis Place, Atlanta, GA 30306, and Mike

Wells, who resides at 4643 Cardinal Ridge Way, Flowery Branch, GA 30542 (hereinafter

referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have made certain improvements or inventions in a non-

provisional patent application titled Machine, Methods, and Program Product for Electronic

Inventory Tracking, which claims priority to and the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent

Application No. 61/118,127 filed on November 26, 2008, for which ASSIGNORS have

executed the patent application for United States Letters Patent with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office which was filed on November 25, 2009 and which was assigned U.S. Non-

Provisional Application No. 12/626,349 (U.S. Non-Provisional Application); and

WHEREAS, METABANK, a Federal Savings Association formed under the laws of the

State of Delaware, having a place of business at 4900 South Western Avenue, Sioux Falls, South

Dakota, 57101, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable

consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell,

assign, and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in

and to said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application set forth above, the invention or inventions

therein shown and described and any improvements on said invention heretofore or hereafter

made, any divisions, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, or continuations-in-part of

said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be

granted upon any such applications or for the invention or inventions thereof, any reissues,

reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, or extensions of said patents, and all rights

for past and present infringement related to any patents issued or to be issued thereon; and said

ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents

on said U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application or for the invention or inventions hereof, in

accordance with this assignment.

And said ASSIGNORS for said consideration hereby covenant and agree that the said

HOUSTON\2326658.1

PATENT

REEL: 031540 FRAME: 0573

ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, and agree that said ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE any facts known to said ASSIGNORS respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by said ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, including any disclaimers related thereto, and otherwise aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE'S expense.

HOUSTON\2326658.1

PATENT REEL: 031540 FRAME: 0574

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{3}{2}$ day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
March , 2010.
Jason Brooks
STATE OF COUNTY OF Fulton \$ COUNTY OF Fulton \$
COUNTY OF Fulton \$
On this 3rd day of March, 2010, before me personally appeared the
above named ASSIGNOR, Jason Brooks, to me personally known/provided identification as the
individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he
executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
MATTI SUSAN BIRGE Notary Public Fulton County State of Georgia My Commission Expires Nov 2, 2012 Notary Public
SEAL My commission expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
TAITING AA GITTS
STATE OF PA § COUNTY OF DWANT §
On this day of day of 2010, before me personally appeared the above named ASSIGNOR, Mike Wells, to me personally known/provided identification as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.
SBAL NOTARI SOLUTION My commission expires: 3.2.2012 EXPIRES MARCH 2, 2012

HOUSTON\2326658.1